

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ADRIAN M. FENTY,
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT DOWLUT*
ALICE MARIE BEARD
P. O. Box 341101
Bethesda, MD 20827-1101
703-267-1254

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Legislative
Exchange Council*

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TEXT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT SUPPORTS THE RIGHT TO KEEP ARMS IN THE HOME	4
II. THE HISTORY OF THE ADOPTION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT SUPPORTS THE RIGHT TO KEEP ARMS IN THE HOME	6
III. PAST AND CURRENT STATE GUARANTEES SUPPORT THE RIGHT TO KEEP ARMS IN THE HOME	9
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. (3 Heisk.) 165, 8 Am.Rep. 8 (1871)	11, 32
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993)	11
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. (2 Hump.) 154 (1840) .	33
<i>Baca v. New Mexico Department of Public Safety</i> , 132 N.M. 282, 47 P.3d 441 (2002)	10, 27
<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 72 Or. App. 585, 695 P.2d 991 (1985)	10, 30
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 234 Conn. 455, 662 A.2d 1226 (1995)	11
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Department</i> , 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007)	26
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90, 13 Am.Dec. 251 (1822)	11, 21
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Ida. 597, 70 P. 609 (1902) . . .	11, 19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 180 Colo. 20, 501 P.2d 744 (1972)	10, 14, 37
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 82 N.M. 626, 485 P.2d 737 (Ct.App. 1971)	10, 27
<i>Crawford v. United Steelworkers, AFL-CIO</i> , 230 Va. 217, 335 S.E. 2d 828 (1985)	36

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Glasscock v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 157 Tenn. 518, 11 S.W.2d 678 (1928)	10, 32
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 495 U.S. 956 (1990)	9
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 5 Tex. App. 298 (1878)	11, 34
<i>Junction City v. Mevis</i> , 226 Kan. 526, 601 P.2d 1145 (1979)	10, 21, 37
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 103 Ill. 2d 483, 83 Ill. Dec. 308, 470 N.E. 2d 266 (1984)	19
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	31
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. (1 Kel.) 243 (1846)	11, 17-18
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3, 11
<i>People v. Liss</i> , 406 Ill. 419, 94 N.E. 2d 320 (1950)	20
<i>People v. Nakamura</i> , 99 Colo. 262, 62 P.2d 246 (1936)	10, 14
<i>People v. Zerillo</i> , 219 Mich. 635, 189 N.W. 927 (1922)	10, 23
<i>In re Reilly</i> , 31 Ohio Dec. 364 (C.P. 1919)	10, 29
<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So.2d 661 (Fla 1972)	15
<i>Robertson v. Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	11
<i>Schubert v. DeBard</i> , 398 N.E. 2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980)	20

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Smith v. Ishenhour</i> , 43 Tenn. (3 Cold.) 214 (1866)	11, 33
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	4
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 180 W.Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988) ...	10, 36, 37
<i>State v. Bias</i> , 37 La. Ann. 259 (1885)	22
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 291 Or. 255, 630 P.2d 824 (1981)	10, 30, 37
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Or. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (1984)	10, 30
<i>State v. Friel</i> , 508 A.2d 123 (Me. 1986)	22
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 264 Wis.2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785 (2003)	10, 37
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418, 40 Am. Dec. 416 (1843)	29
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 16 S.C. 187 (1881)	32
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 181 N.C. 574, 107 S.E. 222 (1921)	10, 28
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or. 359, 614 P. 2d 94 (1980)	10, 30
<i>State v. McAdams</i> , 714 P.2d 1236 (Wy. 1986) ...	37
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 82 Haw. 143, 920 P.2d 357 (1996)	18

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 75 Vt. 295, 55 A. 610 (1903)	10, 35
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 90 Mo. 302, 2 S.W. 468 (1886) .	24-25
<i>State v. Spiers</i> , 119 Wash.App. 85, 79 P.3d 30 (2003)	10, 36
<i>Taylor v. McNeal</i> , 523 S.W. 2d 148 (Mo. Ct. App. 1975)	24
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 78 (Fla App. 1981)	15
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557, 34 Am.Rep. 52 (1878)	11, 13
CONSTITUTIONS:	
U.S. Constitution:	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
State Constitutions:	
ALA. CONST. art. I, § 27	12
ALASKA CONST. art. I, § 19	12
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 26	13
ARK. CONST. art. II, § 5	13

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
ARK. CONST. OF 1836 art. II, § 21	13
ARK. CONST. OF 1861 art. I, § 21	13
ARK. CONST. OF 1864 art. II, § 21	13
COLO. CONST. art II, §13	14
CONN. CONST. art. I § 15	14
DEL. CONST. art. I § 20	14
FLA. CONST. art. I § 8	14-15
FLA. CONST. OF 1838, art. I, § 21	16
FLA. CONST. OF 1868, art. I, § 22	16
FLA. CONST. OF 1885, art. I, § 20	15-16
FLA. CONST. OF 1968, art. I, § 8	15
GA. CONST. art. I, § 1, ¶ VIII	16
GA. CONST. OF 1865, art. I, § 4	16
GA. CONST. OF 1868, art. I, § 14	16
HAW. CONST. art I, § 17	18
IDAHO CONST. art. I, § 11	18-19
IDAHO CONST. of 1889, art. I, § 11	19
ILL. CONST. art. I, § 22	19
IND. CONST. art. I, § 32	20
IND. CONST. of 1816, art. I, § 20	20
KAN. CONST. Bill of Rights, § 4	20-21

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
KY. CONST. Bill of Rights § 1, ¶ 7	21
KY. CONST. OF 1792, art XII, cl. 23	21
KY. CONST. OF 1850, art XIII, § 25	21
LA. CONST. art. I, § 11	22
LA. CONST. OF 1879, art. 3	22
ME. CONST. art. I, § 16	22
ME. CONST. OF 1819, art. I, § 16	22
MASS. CONST. part 1, art. 17	23
MICH. CONST. art. I § 6	23
MICH. CONST. OF 1835, art. I, § 13	23
MICH. CONST. OF 1850, art XVIII, § 7	23
MISS. CONST. art. III, § 12	23-24
MISS. CONST. OF 1817, art. I, § 23	24
MISS. CONST. OF 1868, art. I, § 15	24
MO. CONST. art. I, §23	24
MO. CONST. OF 1820, art. XIII, § 3	25
MO. CONST. OF 1865, art. I, § 8	25
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 12	25
NEB. CONST. art. I, § 1	25-26
NEV. CONST. art. I, § 11, ¶ 1	26
N.H. CONST. part 1, art. 2-a	26

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
N.M. CONST. art II, § 6	26
N.M. CONST. OF 1912, art. II, § 6	27
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 30	27
N.C. CONST. OF 1868, art. I, § 24	28
N.C. CONST. OF 1876, art. I, § 24	28
N.C. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, 1776, § XVII	28
N.D. CONST. art. I, § 1	29
OHIO CONST. art. 1, § 4	29
OHIO CONST. OF 1802, art. VIII, § 20	29-30
OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 26	30
OR. CONST. art. I, § 27	30
PA. CONST. art 1, § 21	30
PA. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, 1776, Cl. XIII	31
REPUB. TEX. CONST. OF 1836, DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, cl. 14	34
R.I. CONST. art. I, § 22	31
S.C. CONST. art. I, § 20	31
S.C. CONST. OF 1868, art. I, § 28	31-32
S.D. CONST. art VI, § 24	32
TENN. CONST. art. I, § 26	32
TENN. CONST. OF 1796, art. XI, § 26	33

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TENN. CONST. OF 1834, art. I, § 26	33
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 23	34
TEX. CONST. OF 1845, art. I, § 13	34
TEX. CONST. OF 1868, art. I, § 13	34
UTAH CONST. art. I, § 6	34-35
UTAH CONST. of 1895, art. I, § 6	35
VT. CONST. ch. I, art. 16	35
VA. CONST. art. I, § 13	35
WASH. CONST. art I, § 24	36
W. VA. CONST. art. III, § 22	36
WIS. CONST. art. I, § 25	36
WYO. CONST. art. I, § 24	37
STATUTES AND CODES:	
Calif. Govt. Code § 8571.5	4
D.C. Code §§ 7-2502.02(a)(4)	i
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02	i
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)	i
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-10	19
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(2)	3
42 U.S.C. § 5207	3

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
LAW REVIEW ARTICLES:	
Robert Dowlut & Janet A. Knoop, <i>State Constitutions and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 7 Okl. City Univ. L. Rev. 177 (1982) . . .	5
Nelson Lund, <i>D.C.'s Handgun Ban and the Constitutional Right to Arms: One Hard Question?</i> , 18 Geo. Mason Univ. Civil Rights Law Journal 1001 (2008)	4
Glenn H. Reynolds, <i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Under the Tennessee Constitution: A Case Study in Civic Republican Thought</i> , 61 Tenn. L. Rev. 647 (1994)	33
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Tex. Rev. of Law & Politics 191 (2006)	12
BOOKS:	
6 DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN BIOGRAPHY (Dumas Malone ed. 1933)	18
DOCUMENTS OF AMERICAN HISTORY (Henry Steele Commager, ed., 5th ed. 1949)	9
Richard Frothingham, HISTORY OF THE SIEGE OF BOSTON AND OF THE BATTLES OF LEXINGTON, CONCORD AND BUNKER HILL (6th ed. 1903) . .	9-10
Leonard W. Levy, ORIGINS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (Yale Univ. Press 1999)	6-7

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT</i> (Harvard University Press 1994)	7
<i>THE STORY OF GEORGIA</i> (Am. Historical Society 1938)	18
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>I AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (Foundation Press 2000)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
ABC News Poll of May 8-12, 2002	3
Gallup Poll of October 9-12, 2006	3
<i>Judge Lumpkin In Memoriam</i> , 36 Ga. 19 (1867)	18
